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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Rodney Varley

Scheme
:
Richards Group Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1. Richards plc, as employer

2. Trustees of Richards Group Pension Scheme

3. HSBC Actuaries and Consultants, as administrators 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (application dated 5 August 2002)

1. Mr Varley applied for early retirement benefits under the Richards Group Pension Scheme (the Scheme) following notice of his redundancy.  At a Trustee meeting, held some six months after his application it was decided that early retirements would no longer be permitted, and this decision was applied to Mr Varley.  He alleges there was maladministration in the way that his employer, the Trustees and the administrators of the Scheme dealt with his application.  He says that their maladministration has caused him injustice and has resulted in financial and emotional distress to him and his family.  He asks that the decision not to grant him early retirement benefits be reversed and that he be recompensed for any loss in his linked AVC fund.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Varley was born on 4 March 1940.  

4. In August 2000 he received notice of redundancy from Richards plc (the Company), where he was a director.  His employment contract provided for a six months notice period so that his actual date of leaving was to be 25 February 2001.  

5. Mr Varley was a member of the Scheme and on 18 August 2000 he telephoned HSBC Actuaries and Consultants Limited (HSBC), its administrators, to ask for a quotation of his benefits if he were to take early retirement under the Scheme.  The quotation he received from HSBC, dated 22 August 2000, was accompanied by a payment instruction form and a covering letter and included the following warning:

“Please note that any request for payment of early retirement is subject to the consent of the company and Trustees.”

6. On 19 October 2000 a Benefits Administrator at HSBC provided Mr Varley’s independent financial adviser (IFA) with information about the possible transfer of benefits from the Scheme.  The transfer value, guaranteed until 19 January 2001, was £51,537.61.  The Benefits Administrator also provided a Statement of Options on leaving service, which included, inter alia, taking benefits at normal retirement date (4 March 2005), transfer into an insurance policy and early retirement.  In respect of this last option, the Statement said:

“If you are over the age of 50 it may be possible for you to take retirement with a pension which may be much reduced.  The consent of the Company and the Trustees would be required and if you would like to investigate this option you should contact the Company to obtain their agreement.”

7. A copy of the letter to the IFA, including the Statement of Options, was sent to Mr Varley.  Mr Varley says he discussed the possibility of a transfer of funds with his IFA, but decided against it because he and his IFA believed that his early retirement benefits under the Scheme would be forthcoming and they appeared to be superior under those circumstances, to the alternatives.

8. On 26 January 2001 the HSBC Benefits Administrator wrote to Mr Varley in connection both with his AVCs and with his request to take early retirement.  In connection with the early retirement request, she asked him to complete and return the payment instruction form sent on 22 August 2000, and said,

“Before I settle any benefits, I will require the consent of the company and Trustees, which is being sought on your behalf.  Also required is confirmation as to whether or not you have any retained benefits which must be taken into consideration when calculating the Inland Revenue maximum limits.”

9. The Benefits Administrator wrote to Mr Varley again on 13 February 2001, giving an estimate of the benefits which would be payable in relation to AVCs made by him.  She asked him again to return the payment instruction form enclosed with her letter of 22 August 2000 and told him again that before she could settle any benefits she would require the consent of the company and Trustees, which was being sought on his behalf.  

10. Mr Varley says that he also spoke to the Benefits Administrator on 20 February 2001; they discussed the timing of the lump sum and pension payments in order to meet the deadline of 25 February (his leaving date), and, he says, she informed him that, whilst she had to speak to the Company, she foresaw no problems.  

11. A meeting of the Trustees took place on 27 February 2001, the first to be held since Mr Varley had applied for early retirement.  At this meeting a decision was taken not to permit early retirements in view of the Scheme’s funding position.  Mr Varley’s application was among those refused.  

12. On 2 March 2001 the Senior Benefits Consultant at HSBC wrote to Mr Varley confirming an earlier telephone conversation with Mr Varley in which the latter had been told that he would not be permitted to take early retirement.  The letter explained that:

· the decision not to allow early retirements was taken in the light of advice from the Scheme Actuary (also HSBC) regarding the Scheme’s MFR position;

· before the Trustee Meeting on 27 February, it had not been possible for HSBC, in their role as administrators, to confirm or deny that early retirement would be permitted;

· the funding position was regularly monitored and it was possible that in future early retirements would again be permitted; in the meantime, Mr Varley would only have an absolute right to his retirement benefits when he reached normal retirement age.

· As to HSBC’s position, their responsibility, as administrators, was to calculate potential benefits.  The decision whether or not benefits were payable rested with the Company and the Trustees.

13. Shortly afterwards the Company notified the Trustees that it would cease contributing to the Scheme with effect from 31 March 2001.

14. Mr Varley wrote to the Company’s Human Resources director (who was also a trustee of the Scheme) and e-mailed the Senior Benefits Consultant at HSBC to register his dismay at being refused early retirement benefits.  He pointed out that his redundancy had caused him to lose his main source of income, and he was now being refused access to his pension and AVC rights.

15. A reply to Mr Varley from the Human Resources Director dated 11 April 2001 confirmed the Trustees’ previous decision.  He explained that the decision was reached against a background of uncertainty regarding the future funding of the Scheme and the Trustees were now considering winding up the Scheme.  The letter pointed out that members’ benefits had to be secured in the order of priority determined by legislation, under which pensioners ranked higher than deferred members; by accepting early retirement requests, the Trustees would be moving members such as Mr Varley to a higher priority order, which would have a detrimental impact on the funds available to secure benefits for the remaining deferred members.  The Trustees had to act in the interests of all members and all requests for early retirement had been rejected.

16. The letter went on to point out that in all their correspondence with Mr Varley, HSBC had advised him that Trustee consent was required.  Due to the sensitive nature of the Trustees’ discussions it was essential that these remain confidential until such time as the Trustees could meet and agree how to proceed.  That meant that he could not be notified in advance of the Trustees’ decision.

17. On 1 May 2001 he requested a further transfer value for his benefits: the value given, guaranteed to 4 July 2001, was £48,771.03.

18. Mr Varley had made a complaint under the internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP), the outcome of which was to uphold the original decision not to grant early retirement benefits to Mr Varley.  The decision letter issued at the first stage of the IDRP, dated 15 May 2001, contained the following sentences,

“The trustees took the decision not to accept early retirement requests at a time when there was uncertainty regarding the future funding of the scheme.  The decision was formally minuted at a trustees’ meeting on the 27 February 2001.”

Mr Varley took this to mean that there had been a meeting, albeit informal, of the Trustees before 27 February 2001 at which a decision about his application for early retirement was taken, but not notified to him until later.  The respondents refute that such a decision was taken before 27 February 2001.

19. In January 2002, the Trustees issued an announcement to deferred members of the Scheme that, because of the worsening MFR position, the Scheme would be formally wound up with effect from 19 December 2001.  Shortly afterwards, the Company went into receivership, and Capital Cranfield Trustees Limited were appointed independent trustee to the Scheme.

SUBMISSIONS

20. HSBC responded on its own behalf and on behalf of the independent trustee to the complaint which Mr Varley made to me.  They submitted to me that:

· Throughout the period up to the Trustees’ meeting on 27 February 2001, Mr Varley was advised that employer and Trustee consent was required for early retirement.  At no point was he told that it had been given;

· Acceptance of early retirement requests had always depended on the Scheme’s funding position at the time; 

· Prior to the Company defaulting on the schedule of contributions in March 2001, it was not unusual for Trustee meetings to be held at six monthly or even yearly intervals.  The Trustees’ meeting on 27 February was the first to be held since Mr Varley applied for early retirement; the previous one had been on 3 July 2000, shortly before Mr Varley’s redundancy.  As actuarial advice was being sought the Trustees would not have been in a position to consent until after this meeting when the Trustees had received and accepted the Actuary’s advice;

· HSBC’s previous experience was that all early retirement requests had been approved by the Trustees.  It was therefore appropriate for them to follow the necessary administrative procedures to ensure that they were prepared should consent be forthcoming.  The Scheme administration was separate to the actuarial advice provided by HSBC so that the Benefits Administrator would not have been aware of the actuary’s advice until after the Trustees had received it.  They denied that they had been negligent in dealing with Mr Varley’s application, or that they had deliberately delayed it.  

21. The receivers, KPMG, responded on behalf of the Company, but stated that the events in question took place before their appointment, and they had nothing to add to the response provided by HSBC.

22. Mr Varley submitted that:

· In the expectation of early retirement benefits he had not challenged the redundancy and instead opted to move to early retirement from the end of his contract period; 

· Although a standard disclaimer as to the requirement for consent was provided, the Benefits Administrator at HSBC did not at any point indicate to him that consent might be withheld; indeed, he said, she had conducted matters as though payment was assured, for example by asking him to supply birth and marriage certificates, the payment option he required and details of retained benefits for tax purposes; he argues that he did not seek to transfer his benefits partly because the benefits administrator “at no stage indicated any cause for concern, ie ‘no problems’.”

· He had first requested an early retirement quotation in August 2000; it seemed inconceivable that there were no trustee meetings between August 2000 and February 2001.  If he had believed that consent was other than a formality he would have demanded an earlier response to the question;

· When HSBC presented him with his options under the Scheme, including a transfer to another scheme, he and his IFA had decided against this because the Company scheme represented better value to someone his age and there were no “exceptional contra indications”; 

· HSBC had failed in its duty of care to him through the Benefits Administrator not being aware of actuarial advice given elsewhere in HSBC; alternatively, the Administrator had been rendered incapable of discharging her role by not being given sufficient information;

· In the circumstances, HSBC and/or the Company and/or the Trustees had failed to progress his application adequately.  Alternatively, the Trustees and the Company, knowing the question mark hanging over the future of the Scheme and the Company, perversely and unreasonably withheld agreement to his application until a decision could be taken not to allow early retirements under the Scheme.  In either case, there had been maladministration causing him and his family an injustice.

SCHEME RULES

23. Rule 10 of the Trust Deed and Rules, effective from 1 December 1993, provides as follows:

“10A EARLY PENSION

If the Trustees agree, a Member entitled to a preserved pension may choose a pension starting earlier than Normal Pension Age (but not earlier than age 50 unless he is suffering from Incapacity), in which case it will be reduced on a basis certified as reasonable by an Actuary.” 

CONCLUSIONS

24. It is clear from Rule 10 that a member may take early retirement under the Scheme only with the consent of the Trustees.  

25. Having regard to the Scheme’s financial position, and their duty to the membership as a whole, it was reasonable for the Trustees to refuse consent for early retirement to Mr Varley in February 2001.

26. There is no evidence that the Company and the Trustees were motivated by a desire to refuse Mr Varley’s application and deliberately delayed their decision to that end.  There were no meetings of the Trustees between 3 July 2000 and 27 February 2001.  

27. Mr Varley has submitted that, even if no trustee meetings took place between those dates, a decision about his application for early retirement was taken, but not notified to him.  I have seen no evidence to confirm this although the information in paragraph 16 tends to support his view.  I am clear that the Trustees did not take their formal decision until six months after Mr Varley first raised the matter.  It is apparent that the Trustees were aware, before their meeting on 27 February 2001, that there were difficulties with the Scheme's funding and it seems to me, therefore, that had they taken their decision earlier his application would not have been approved because of the strain that was likely to put on the Scheme’s funds.  

28. Even if I were to regard the time taken to reach that decision as maladministration I would not regard that as having caused the injustice claimed by Mr Varley.  Any delay was not the reason for his not being able to take early payment of his pension.  Mr Varley is critical that potential problems were not flagged up to him and refers to being told that the benefits administrator foresaw no problem.  That latter statement was only a week before the Trustees’ decision and I see no evidence that Mr Varley would have acted differently had the statement not been made.  Nor am I critical of any failure to give him any explicit warning that consent might not be forthcoming.  It was sufficient for him to be told that this was a step in the process.  His complaint against the Trustees is not upheld.  

29. Mr Varley’s arguments against the Company are essentially the same as against the Trustees.  But the consent of the Company is not required for early retirements, and I have found no evidence that the Company either deliberately or through lack of diligence held up his application.  The complaint against them is not upheld.

30. Mr Varley has complained that at no point in his correspondence or telephone calls with HSBC did the Benefits Administrator indicate that consent to early retirement might not be given; furthermore, he says, she should have been aware, or should have been made aware by others in HSBC, of the actuarial advice which HSBC itself was providing, which would affect his application for early retirement.  Every written communication from HSBC which I have seen spells out that Trustee and Company consent is required.  (In fact, these warnings are incorrect in that Company consent was not required, but Mr Varley was not prejudiced by that).  Mr Varley calls these warnings a standard disclaimer but even if they were this does not mean that they should be regarded as not applicable.  Nor do I consider it maladministration that the Benefits Administrator was not aware of actuarial advice being given by another part of HSBC; the two functions were separate, and it would not have been appropriate for such information about the Scheme’s finances to be given to a Benefits Administrator.  The complaint against HSBC is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 December 2003
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